Audit & Procurement 730 (20) 710 (7) 703
Law & Governance 1,778 3 1,781 5 1,786
Information Technology 2,561 63 2,624 719 3,343
Chief Executive 617 0 617 5 622
People & Performance 1,979 (102) 1,877 25 1,902
Corporate Costs and Income 16,075 (1,121) 14,954 (8,627) 6,327
Net Cost Of Service 267,885 877 268,762 24,885 293,647

Other Income and Expenditure (272,123) (1,878) (274,001) (27,355) (301,356)

(Surplus) or Deficit (4,238) (1,001) (5,239) (2,470) (7,709)

Opening Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2024 51,124-

Less (Surplus)/Deficit on Council Fund Balance in Year 5,239-

-   7,945

Closing Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2025 (64,308)

Less Other Movements, not included above, relating to Capital Reserves, Capital Receipts Reserve and
Capital Grants Unapplied (see note 10 for breakdown)

 41

Restated 2023/24
 As Reported for

Resource
Management

 Adjustments for
Movements to/from

Reserves

 Net Expenditure
Chargeable to the

Council Fund Balance

 Adjustments between
the Funding and

Accounting Basis (See
Note 5)

 Net Expenditure in the
Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Education 98,922 3,068 101,990 12,160 114,150
Social Services 87,342 (107) 87,235 520 87,755
Environment, Roads & Facilities 22,863 (386) 22,477 10,888 33,365
Economy & Culture * 8,328 (343) 7,985 2,558 10,543
Strategic Housing * 5,705 (432) 5,273 3,863 9,136
Regulatory Services * 3,709 (11) 3,698 124 3,822
Corporate Finance, Revenues and Benefits * 3,321 159 3,480 226 3,706
Audit & Procurement 538 (12) 526 7 533
Law & Governance 1,783 92 1,875 55 1,930
Information Technology 2,542 (119) 2,423 440 2,863
Chief Executive's Department 635 (20) 615 (10) 605
People & Performance 1,562 (21) 1,541 43 1,584
Corporate Costs and Income 22,094 (943) 21,151 (11,911) 9,240
Net Cost Of Service 259,344 925 260,269 18,963 279,232

Other Income and Expenditure (257,949) (3,053) (261,002) (15,136) (276,138)

(Surplus) or Deficit 1,395 (2,128) (733) 3,827 3,094

Opening Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2023 (49,278)

Less (Surplus)/Deficit on Council Fund Balance in Year (732)

(1,114)

Closing Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2024 (51,124)

Less Other Movements, not included above, relating to Capital Reserves, Capital Receipts Reserve and
Capital Grants Unapplied (see note 10 for breakdown)

*The 2023/24 figures above have been amended to reflect changes in service structures in 2024/25. Strategic Housing is a new
service created in 2024 which includes Housing (previously included with Regulatory Services) and Estates and Asset Management
(previously included with Economy and Culture). Corporate Financial Services and Revenues and Benefits have been combined in
one line. There has been a prior period adjustment for a receipt in advance of £6.615m from the NWEAB which was treated as a
capital grant unapplied in 2023/24 – see Note 41 for details.

 42

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Gross
Expenditure  Income

Net
Expenditure Note

Gross
Expenditure  Income

Net
Expenditure

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
150,546 (36,396) 114,150 Education 151,109 (35,513) 115,596
123,486 (35,731) 87,755 Social Services 142,669 (42,480) 100,189
50,920 (17,555) 33,365 Environment, Roads & Facilities 55,057 (18,291) 36,766
26,398 (15,855) 10,543 Economy & Culture * 35,316 (25,785) 9,531
19,300 (10,164) 9,136 Strategic Housing * 18,726 (9,288) 9,438
5,664 (1,842) 3,822 Regulatory Services * 5,742 (1,757) 3,985

30,951 (27,245) 3,706 Corporate Finance, Revenues and Benefits * 29,689 (26,230) 3,459
539 (6) 533 Audit & Procurement 749 (46) 703

3,090 (1,160) 1,930 Law & Governance 3,076 (1,290) 1,786
2,962 (99) 2,863 Information Technology 3,375 (32) 3,343

643 (38) 605 Chief Executive 650 (28) 622
1,615 (31) 1,584 People & Performance 2,113 (211) 1,902

11,959 (2,719) 9,240 Corporate Costs and Income 9,720 (3,393) 6,327

428,073 (148,841) 279,232 Cost of Services 457,991 (164,344) 293,647

27,801 27,801 Other Operating Expenditure 7 29,143 29,143
39,506 (35,602) 3,904 Financing & Investment Income & Expenditure 8 41,187 (33,906) 7,281

(307,843) (307,843) Local Taxation & Non-Specific Grant Income 9 (337,780) (337,780)

3,094 (Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (7,709)

(8,152)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Revaluation of Property, Plant &
Equipment Assets 18 (92,602)

(26)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Revaluation of Available for sale Financial
Assets (50)

(8,178) (92,652)

70,306 Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability 18 10,174

62,128 Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (82,478)

65,222 Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (90,187)

Restated 2023/24 2024/25

*The 2023/24 figures above have been amended to reflect changes in service structures in 2024/25. Strategic Housing is a new